LAWS OF DELAWARE
VOLUME 83
CHAPTER 468
151st GENERAL ASSEMBLY
FORMERLY
HOUSE BILL NO. 412

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 9 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS IN NEW CASTLE COUNTY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE:

- Section 1. Amend § 8106A, Title 9 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and insertions as shown by underline as follows:
 - § 8106A. Application for exemption. New Castle County property tax exemptions; applications; refunds.
 - (a)(1) This section applies to property in New Castle County that is entitled to an exemption as any of the following:
 - a. Owned by a religious, educational, or charitable agency, under § 8105 of this title or under New Castle County Code § 14.06.101.
 - b. Owned by a specific organization or for a specific purpose, under § 8106(a) of this title.
 - c. Parkland owned by a civic association, under § 8110 of this title.
 - d. Recreational properties, under New Castle County Code § 14.06.601.
 - e. Cemetery properties, under New Castle County Code § 14.06.701.
 - (2) In New Castle County, no No exemption from taxation for property owned by a religious, educational, or charitable agency or for a specific organization listed in this subchapter shall be any property under paragraph (a)(1) of this section is allowed except on after written application therefor, on a form prescribed and provided by the New Castle County Land Use Department. and the approval of New Castle County.
- (b) The owner shall file an An application for exemption under this subchapter must be filed with the Assessment Division of New Castle County by March 1 of the fiscal year immediately preceding the fiscal year for which the exemption is sought. of the New Castle County Office of Finance (Assessment Division), using the form provided by the Assessment Division. The date of the application is the date the application is received by the Assessment Division.
- (c) If an owner acquires property after March 1, the owner shall apply for exemption within 30 days of its acquisition of the property. (1) An exemption under this section is effective the later of the following:
 - a. The date the property owner met the criteria for the exemption.
 - b. Three years before the date of the application.
 - (2) If reviewing an application for exemption under this section that was decided on or after January 1, 2017, New Castle County shall determine and process any refund of New Castle County taxes to the property owner, regardless of who paid the property taxes, based on all of the following:
 - a. The effective date of the exemption under paragraph (c)(1) of this section.
 - b. Proration calculated under § 8111A of this title.
 - (3) If property is transferred from an owner eligible for an exemption under this section while that owner's exemption application is pending, New Castle County shall refund county taxes paid for the period of the exempt transferor's ownership, as prorated using the calculations under § 8111A(b) of this title.
 - (4) Interest does not accrue and is not owed on any credit or refund issued under this section.
 - (5) Paragraphs (c)(2) and (c)(3) of this section do not apply to school taxes levied under Title 14, and New Castle County may not refund school taxes under this section.
- (d) No application shall be required of governmental Governmental entities entitled to exemption under this subchapter. subchapter are not required to submit an application under this section.
- Section 2. Amend Chapter 81, Title 9 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and insertions as shown by underline as follows:
 - § 8111A. Proration of yearly taxes when property in New Castle County is transferred to an exempt entity.
- (a) When real property in New Castle County that is not exempt from taxation is transferred to an entity that is approved for a tax exemption under § 8106A of this title, tax is due and owing for the property for the tax year in which the transfer occurs, but only for the portion of the year when the property was owned by the nonexempt transferor.

(b) Proration under subsection (a) of this section is determined by dividing the total amount of property tax, for the tax year when the ownership of the property was transferred, by 365 and multiplying that total by the number of days in the tax year that the nonexempt transferor owned the property.

Section 3. This Act applies retroactively to all applications for exemption from taxation based on the categories identified under § 8106A of Title 9 that New Castle County decided on or after January 1, 2017. Within 18 months from [the effective date of this Act], New Castle County shall do all of the following:

- (1) Review the decisions made on or after January 1, 2017, under §§ 8106A and 8111A of Title 9.
- (2) If required under §§ 8106A and 8111A of Title 9, revise the effective date of exemptions and process any refunds.

Approved October 14, 2022